liquidity is to ensure that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet
its liabilities as they fall due. Due to significant amounts of readily
available cash the exposure to liquidity risk is deemed insignificant.
Council falls well within the lending benchmarks set by Treasury.
These amounts represent the discounted cash flow payments (ie
principal only).

(b) Sensitivity disclosure analysis

Taking into account past performances, future expectations, economic
forecasts, and management’s knowledge and experience of the
financial markets, Council believes the following movements are
“reasonably possible” over the next 12 months (Base rates are sourced
from the Federal Bank of Australia).
The table below discloses the impact on net operating result and
equity for each category of financial instruments held by Council at
year-end, if the above movements were to occur.
It is Council’s view that the carrying value of its financial assets
approximates fair value. Council measures and recognises the
following assets at fair value on a recurring basis:

2023

INTEREST RATE RISK

-1% +1%

-100 BASIS POINTS +100 BASIS POINTS

PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$ $ $ $ $

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 17,956,172 (179,562) (179,562) 179,562 179,562

Investments 3,000,000 (30,000) (30,000) 30,000 30,000

Loan and receivable 558,957 (5,590) (5,590) 5,590 5,590

Financial liabilities:

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (3,000,000) 30,000 30,000 (30,000) (30,000)

2022

INTEREST RATE RISK

-1% +1%

-100 BASIS POINTS +100 BASIS POINTS

PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$ $ $ $ $

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 23,152,149 (231,521) (231,521) 231,521 231,521

Investments 3,000,000 (30,000) (30,000) 30,000 30,000

Loan and receivable 329,330 (3,293) (3,293) 3,293 3,293

Financial liabilities:

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (9,570,000) 95,700 95,700 (95,700) (95,700)

102   Northern Midlands Council | Annual Report 2022/2023

9.4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

It is Council’s view that the carrying value of its financial assets
approximates fair value. Council measures and recognises the
following assets at fair value on a recurring basis:

Investment in water corporation

Property, infrastructure plant and equipment
• Land
• Land under roads
• Buildings
• Heritage Buildings
• Roads
• Bridges
• Drainage

(a) Fair Value Hierarchy

AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement requires all assets and liabilities
measured at fair value to be assigned to a level in the fair value